Consultation questions 
Q1: What do you think that the Government should consider in setting the baseline? 

We would like the Government to consider the case being put by SPARSE Rural and the Rural Services Network regarding Fairer Funding.  We maintain that the base level of funding for local authorities does not properly reflect the cost of providing services in predominantly rural areas. The EPCS district sparsity indicator and the fixed cost allowance should both be increased before the baseline is set.  
Q2: Do you agree with the proposal to use 2012-13 formula grant as the basis for constructing the baseline? If so, which of the two options at paragraphs 3.13 and 

3.14 do you prefer and why? 
No – see answer to Question 1.  However of the two options given, we would prefer that outlined at paragraph 3.14 as this is a potentially more accurate way of constructing the baseline.

Q3: Do you agree with this proposed component of tariff and top up amounts as a way of re-balancing the system in year one? 

Yes.

Q4: Which option for setting the fixed tariff and top up amounts do you prefer and why? 
We would prefer to see tariff and top up amounts uprated by RPI.  
Q5: Do you agree that the incentive effect would work as described? 
Yes but we are concerned that the incentive effect is diluted, particularly for district councils.  See later. 
Q6: Do you agree with our proposal for a levy on disproportionate benefit, and why? 

Yes to help those authorities that would otherwise by adversely affected by negative volatility. 
Q7: Which option for calculating the levy do you prefer and why? 

The proportional levy would appear to be the fairest as it deals with the gearing issue.
Q8: What preference do you have for the size of the levy? 

We would favour strongly incentivising growth and therefore a lower levy – see later also.

Q9: Do you agree with this approach to deliver the Renewable Energy commitment? 

Renewable energy projects attract very small rateable values.  Whilst we would not disagree with this approach – a different incentive is also needed for planning authorities to encourage renewable energy projects.
Q10: Do you agree that the levy pot should fund a safety net to protect local authorities: i) whose funding falls by more than a fixed percentage compared with the previous year (protection from large year to year changes); or ii) whose funding falls by more than a fixed percentage below their baseline position (the rates income floor)? 

Yes and our preference is for i).

Q11: What should be the balance between offering strong protections and strongly incentivising growth? 

Prefer stronger incentives for growth.
Q12: Which of the options for using any additional levy proceeds, above those required to fund the safety net, are you attracted to and why? 

We would prefer to see the remaining levy pot redistributed to all local authorities in proportion to each authority’s baseline.  
Q13: Are there any other ways you think we should consider using the levy proceeds?
No.
Q14: Do you agree with the proposal to readjust the tariff and top up of each authority at each revaluation to maintain the incentive to promote physical growth and manage volatility in budgets? 

Yes.
Q15: Do you agree with this overall approach to managing transitional relief? 
Yes.

Q16: Do you agree that the system should include the capacity to reset tariff and top up levels for changing levels of service need over time? 

Yes.  
Q17: Should the timings of reset be fixed or subject to government decision? 

Fixed, subject to inequity issues identified in the response to Question 1 being resolved. 
Q18: If fixed, what timescale do you think is appropriate? 

Up to 10 years.  
Q19: What are the advantages and disadvantages of both partial and full resets? Which do you prefer?

Partial resets allow rewards from business rates growth to remain with those councils that achieved it and so is preferred.  
Q20: Do you agree that we should retain flexibility on whether a reset involves a new basis for assessing need? 
Yes.
Q21: Do you agree that pooling should be subject to the three criteria listed at paragraph 3.50 and why? 

Yes as the criteria seems appropriate.  
Q22: What assurances on workability and governance should be required? 
This should be left to local decision making.  
Q23: How should pooling in two tier areas be managed? Should districts be permitted to form pools outside their county area subject to the consent of the county or should there be a fourth criterion stating that there should always be alignment? 

Again, this should be left to local decision making.  However, we are fundamentally opposed to districts being required to get the consent of their county council if they wish to form pools outside of their county areal.  This is an important constitutional point as district councils are sovereign bodies and do not have a subordinate relationship with their county councils.  
Q24: Should there be further incentives for groups of authorities forming pools and if so, what would form the most effective incentive? 
No.
Q25: Do you agree with these approaches to non-billing authorities? 
In two tier areas, county councils do not drive economic growth.  Whilst we would accept that county councils baseline position should be protected, we consider that a greater share of the business rates growth should go to district councils.  Otherwise there will be insufficient incentive within the system to promote business rates growth.  We would like to see business rates growth being returned to districts and counties in an 80 : 20 ratio. 
Q26: Do you agree this overall approach to funding the New Homes Bonus within the rates retention system? 

Yes.  We are very pleased to see the longer term commitment to fund the New Homes Bonus.  
Q27. What do you think the mechanism for refunding surplus funding to local government should be? 
We are content with proposals to redistribute to local authorities in proportion to their baselines.
Q28: Do you agree that the current system of business rates reliefs should be maintained? 
Yes.
Q29: Which approach to Tax Increment Financing do you prefer and why?

No preference.
Q30: Which approach do you consider will enable local authorities and developers to take maximum advantage of Tax Increment Financing? 

No preference.  
Q31: Would the risks to revenues from the levy and reset in option 1 limit the appetite for authorities to securitise growth revenues? 

Don’t know. 
Q32: Do you agree that pooling could mitigate this risk? 

Don’t know. 
Q33: Do you agree that central government would need to limit the numbers of projects in option 2? How best might this work in practice?

Don’t know.  
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